

# The Belfast Gazette Published by Authority.

The Gazette is registered at the General Post Office for transmission by Inland Post as a newspaper. The postage rate to places within the United Kingdom, for each copy, is one penny for the first 6 ozs., and an additional halfpenny for each subsequent 6 ozs. or part thereof. For places abroad the rate is a halfpenny for every 2 ounces, except in the case of Canada, to which the Canadian Magazine Postage rate applies.

## FRIDAY, JANUARY 23, 1925.

# SHOPS ACT, 1912. BY THE GOVERNOR OF NORTHERN IRELAND.

## ABERCORN.

WHEREAS the Council of the County Borough of Belfast have submitted to Me a Closing Order (No. 9) made by the said Council on the 3rd day of November, 1924, in pursuance of the provisions of the Shops Act, 1912, 2 George V, Chapter 3, fixing the hours at which all shops in the County Borough of Belfast in which the trade or business of a Butcher is carried on shall be closed for the serving of customers on the several days of the week :

And whereas the said Council duly published the said Order on the 13th day of September, 1924 :

And whereas I have received no objection to the said Order within the time limit mentioned in the said publication of the 13th day of September, 1924:

Now I, James Albert Edward, Duke of Abercorn, Governor of Northern Ireland, in pursuance of the powers conferred upon Me by the Shops Act, 1912, and of every other power enabling Me in this behalf, do hereby confirm the said Closing Order (No. 9) made by the Council of the County Borough of Belfast on the 3rd day of November, 1924.

Given at Belfast, this 12th day of January, 1925. By His Grace's Command.

(Signed) R. DAWSON BATES.

#### SHOPS ACT, 1912. BY THE GOVERNOR OF NORTHERN IRELAND. ABERCORN.

WHEREAS on the 3rd day of December, 1917, the Council of the County Borough of Belfast made a Closing Order (No. 4) in pursuance of the provisions of the Shops Act, 1912, 2 George V, Chapter 3, fixing the hours on the several days of the week at which all Burchers' Shops in the County Borough of Belfast should be closed for serving customers: And whereas the said Closing Order was confirmed by the Lord Lieutenant on the 18th day of January, 1918:

And whereas the Council of the County Borough of Belfast have made application to Me to revoke the said Closing Order (No. 4) and have complied with the provisions of the Shops Act, 1912, 2 George V, Chapter 3, and of the Regulations made thereunder in reference thereto:

Now I, James Albert Edward, Duke of Abercorn, Governor of Northern Ireland, in pursuance of the powers conferred upon Me by the Shops Act, 1912, 2 George V, Chapter 3, and of every other power enabling Me in this behalf, do hereby revoke the said Closing Order (No. 4) made by the Council of the County Borough of Belfast on the 3rd day of December, 1917, and confirmed on the 18th day of January, 1918.

Given at Belfast this 12th day of January, 1925. By His Grace's Command.

#### **R. DAWSON BATES.**

#### CITY AND COUNTY BOROUGH OF BELFAST. SHOPS ACT, 1912.

# THE BELFAST SHOPS EARLY CLOSING ORDER (No. 9).

### BUTCHERS' SHOPS.

The Council of the County Borough of Belfast, in pursuance of the powers conferred upon them by the Shops Act, 1912, and after due compliance with its provisions do hereby order as follows :---

1. This Order, which may be cited as "The Belfast Shops Early Closing Order" (No. 9) applies to all Butchers' Shops in which a retail trade or business is carried on in the City and County Borough of Belfast.

2. All Shops to which this Order applies shall be closed for serving customers on the several days of the week at and after the following hours respectively :---